Indonesia Rupiah (“IDR”)
Bank balances and cash 4,174 –
Other receivable 4,134 –

 8,308 –

Liabilities
US$
Bank borrowings 10,515,398 6,153,571
Convertible bonds – liability component 750,001 729,411
Trade payables 406,756 248,840
Held-for-trading financial liabilities 5,278 1,084

 11,677,433 7,132,906

HK$
Bank borrowings 830,935 319,821

IDR
Other payable 1,018 –

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

China Hongqiao Group Limited82

For the year ended 31 December 2013

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk management (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 5% (2012: 5%)
strengthening of RMB against the foreign currencies listed above. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting
foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of reporting period for a
5% change in foreign currency rate.

 2013 2012
 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Decrease) increase in profit for the year
 if RMB weakens against
  US$ (453,368) (250,396)
  HK$ (33,712) (11,418)
  IDR 274 –

 if RMB strengthens against
  US$ 453,368 250,396
  HK$ 33,712 11,418
  IDR (274) –

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as
the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Interest rate risk management

The Group’s fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to its fixed-rate bank borrowings, medium-term
debentures and convertible bonds. The cash flow interest rate risk of the Group relates primarily to the
restricted bank deposits, bank balances and floating interest rate bank borrowings. The Group aims at keeping
borrowings at fixed rates. In order to achieve this result, the Group entered into interest rate swap contracts to